

JU301*

Supreme Court Act 1935

Supreme Court (Fees) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2008

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Supreme Court (Fees) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2008*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows:

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2008.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Supreme Court (Fees) Regulations 2002*.

4. Regulation 5 amended

Regulation 5 is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting the full stop after paragraph (h) and inserting inserted —

“

; or

- (i) an application under the *Terrorism (Extraordinary Powers) Act 2005*; or
 (j) proceedings under the *Terrorism (Preventative Detention) Act 2006*.

”;

- (b) after each of paragraphs (a) to (f) by inserting —

“ or ”.

5. Schedule 1 amended

- (1) Schedule 1 Division 1 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3 opposite that item.

Table

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert instead
1, 2(a) and (b), 5	713.00	737.00
1, 2(a) and (b), 5	1 071.00	1 107.00
2(c) and (d)	238.00	246.00
2(c) and (d)	358.00	370.00
3	477.00	493.00
3	716.00	740.00
6 and 7	477.00	493.00
6 and 7	955.00	987.00
8 and 10(a)	167.50	173.00
8 and 10(a)	250.00	259.00
11 (both places)	24.00	25.00
12(a) (both places)	35.50	36.50
12(b) (both places)	59.50	61.50
13(b)(i) (both places)	8.35	8.65
13(b)(ii) (both places)	1.05	1.10
13(c) (both places)	11.50	12.00
13(d) and (e) (4 places)	48.00	49.50
13A(a) (both places)	4.70	4.85
13A(b) (both places)	11.50	12.00
14	238.00	246.00

- (2) Schedule 1 Division 2 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3 opposite that item.

Table

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert instead
1	119.00	123.00
1	238.00	246.00
2	1 792.00	1 853.00
2	3 584.00	3 706.00
3	238.00	246.00
3	358.00	370.00
4	167.50	173.00
4	250.00	259.00
5	597.00	617.00
5	896.00	926.00
6 and 7	477.00	493.00
6 and 7	955.00	987.00
8 (both places)	24.00	25.00
9(b)(i) (both places)	8.35	8.65
9(b)(ii) (both places)	1.05	1.10
9(c) (both places)	11.50	12.00
9(d) (both places)	48.00	49.50
10(a) (both places)	4.70	4.85
10(b) (both places)	11.50	12.00

6. **Schedule 2 amended**

Schedule 2 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this regulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3 opposite that item.

Table

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert instead
1(a) and (b)	75.50	78.00
1(c)	20.00	20.50
2	41.00	42.50
3(a)	1.05	1.10
3(b)	1.15	1.20
4	40.00	41.50
5(a)	128.50	133.00

7. **Schedule 3 amended**

Schedule 3 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this regulation by deleting the figure set out in

column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3 opposite that item.

Table

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert instead
1(a)	148.50	153.50
1(b)	297.00	307.00
1(c)	595.00	615.00
2 and 2A	48.00	49.50
3(b)	11.50	12.00
4	59.50	61.50
5	24.00	25.00

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and
deputy of the Governor,

G. M. PIKE, Clerk of the Executive Council.
